for services. The Group’s presence in the EU has benefitted from an increase in demand. The Group therefore believes that it is well
protected against any uncertainty with regards to Brexit.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Annual Report for the year ended 30 April 2019

praxisifm.com 67

4. Prior year adjustment
In the prior year financial statements, Praxis Holdings Employee Benefit Trust (“the EBT”) was not included in the Group’s
consolidated financial statements as the definition of control was not met. A technical clarification has subsequently been
identified which concludes that the Group does have de-facto control of the EBT and it should therefore be included as part of the
consolidated financial statements of the Group.
The restatement of the prior year financial statements and the opening balance sheet for this period represents the consolidation
of the EBT into the Group. Each set of adjustments is presented in its own table.
The restatement of the opening consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of changes in equity as at
1 May 2017 had the following impact;

Line Item	 Before Restatement	 Adjustment	 As Restated
	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Trade debtors and prepayments	 15,584	 (4,014)	 11,570
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	 (13,873)	 (228)	 (14,101)
Net current assets	 12,875	 (4,242)	 8,633
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	 (4,821)	 (1,272)	 (6,093)
Net assets	 31,738	 (5,514)	 26,224
Treasury Shares	 -	 (4,961)	 (4,961)
ESOP Reserve	 -	 155	 155
Profit and loss account	 (2,565)	 (708)	 (3,273)
Equity attributable to owners of the parent company	 31,654	 (5,514)	 26,140

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Treasury Shares	 -	 (4,961)	 (4,961)
ESOP Reserve	 -	 155	 155
Profit and loss accounts	 (2,565)	 (708)	 (3,273)
Amount attributable to owners of parent	 31,654	 (5,514)	 26,140

The restatement of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 April 2018 had the following impact;

Line Item	 Before Restatement	 Adjustment	 As Restated
	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000
Consolidated Income Statement
Direct costs	 (21,764)	 (263)	 (22,027)
Gross profit	 20,687	 (263)	 20,424
Administrative expenses	 (2,965)	 (4)	 (2,969)
Operating profit	 5,047	 (267)	 4,780
Interest receivable and similar income	 9	 2	 11
Interest payable and similar charges	 (264)	 (80)	 (344)
Profit before taxation	 4,792	 (345)	 4,447
Tax on profit	 (981)	 (9)	 (990)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Annual Report for the year ended 30 April 2019

68 Expertise in action. Globally.

Line Item	 Before Restatement	 Adjustment	 As Restated
	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000
Consolidated Income Statement (continued)
Profit for the financial year	 3,811	 (354)	 3,457
Profit for the financial year attributable to:
Owners of the parent	 3,566	 (354)	 3,212
Earnings per share per ordinary share
Basic	 4.2	 (0.4)	 3.8
Diluted	 -		  3.6

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Profit for the financial year	 3,811	 (354)	 3,457
Total comprehensive income for the financial year	 3,270	 (354)	 2,916
Total comprehensive income for the financial year attributable to:
Owners of the parent	 3,025	 (354)	 2,671

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Trade debtors and prepayments	 20,104	 (5,838)	 14,266
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	 (17,573)	 (477)	 (18,050)
Net current assets	 20,409	 (6,316)	 14,093
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	 (7,589)	 (1,810)	 (9,399)
Net assets	 50,611	 (8,126)	 42,485
Treasury Shares	 -	 (7,634)	 (7,634)
ESOP Reserve	 -	 335	 335
Profit and loss account	 (1,182)	 (827)	 (2,009)
Equity attributable to owners of the parent company	 49,537	 (8,126)	 41,411

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Treasury Shares	 -	 (7,634)	 (7,634)
ESOP Reserve	 -	 335	 335
Profit and loss accounts	 (1,182)	 (827)	 (2,009)
Amount attributable to owners of parent	 49,537	 (8,126)	 41,411

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Profit of operating activities before taxation	 4,792	 (345)	 4,447
Interest expense	 264	 80	 344
Interest income	 (9)	 (2)	 (11)
Increase in debtors	 (921)	 (18)	 (939)
Increase in creditors	 2,018	 (624)	 1,394
Cash from operating activities	 8,323	 (926)	 7,397
Income taxes paid	 (444)	 (9)	 (453)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Annual Report for the year ended 30 April 2019

praxisifm.com 69

Line Item	 Before Restatement	 Adjustment	 As Restated
	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (continued)
Net cash from operating activities	 7,879	 (935)	 6,944
Purchase of subsidiary undertakings	 (10,022)	 (68)	 (10,090)
Interest received	 9	 2	 11
Net cash used in investing activities	 (6,858)	 (66)	 (6,924)
Bank loan movements	 (1,436)	 788	 (648)
EBT loan movements	 999	 (999)	 -
Interest paid	 (264)	 (80)	 (344)
Net cash from financing activities	 5,880	 622	 6,502
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	 6,901	 (379)	 6,522
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	 (469)	 379	 (90)

5. Segmental reporting
All of the Group’s divisions engage in trust and corporate administration. Declared revenue is generated by external clients.
The Group has 5 reportable segments: Trust and Corporate, Pensions, Funds, Acquisitions and Other. Acquisitions represents
businesses acquired in the year. Notes 25, 26, 27, 28, 29 and 30 detail the business acquisitions in the year ended 30 April 2019.
No client represents more than 10% of revenue.
The chief operating decision maker has been identified as the Board of Directors of PraxisIFM Group Limited. Each segment is
defined as a set of business activities generating a revenue stream determined by divisional responsibility and the management
information reviewed by the Board of Directors. The Board evaluates segmental performance on the basis of gross profit, after the
deduction of direct staff costs and direct client costs. Assets and liabilities for each segment are also monitored on an ongoing
basis.

For the year ended 30 April 2019:

	 Trust & Corporate	 Pensions	 Funds	 Acquisitions	 Other	 Total

	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Revenue	 28,561	 8,320	 9,622	 19,072	 1,338	 66,913

Staff costs	 (12,018)	 (5,132)	 (5,644)	 (10,460)	 (929)	 (34,183)

Gross profit	 16,543	 3,188	 3,978	 8,612	 409	 32,730

Gross margin	 58%	 38%	 41%	 45%	 31%	 49%

Other operating income						   4,699
Operating expenses						   (33,302)

Operating profit						   4,127

Acquisitions in the year ended 30 April 2019 included InAdmin N.V, Global Forward B.V., Global Forward Trust B.V., Nerine Trust,
Jeffcote Donnison (Overseas) Limited, JD Associates Limited and Jeffcote Donnison LLP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Annual Report for the year ended 30 April 2019

70 Expertise in action. Globally.

For the year ended 30 April 2018:
	 Trust & Corporate	 Pensions	 Funds	 Acquisitions	 Other	 Total
					   as	 as
					   restated	 restated
	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Revenue	 24,156	 3,901	 8,968	 4,262	 1,164	 42,451

Staff costs	 (11,042)	 (2,443)	 (5,357)	 (2,296)	 (889)	 (22,027)

Gross profit	 13,114	 1,458	 3,611	 1,966	 275	 20,424

Gross margin	 54%	 37%	 40%	 46%	 24%	 48%

Other operating income						   132
Operating expenses as restated						   (15,776)

Operating profit						   4,780

Acquisitions in the year ended 30 April 2018 included Kompas International, Private Equity Services (Amsterdam) BV and RiskCo
Group BV.

Geographical information
The Group’s revenue from external customers by geographical location of contracting Group entity is detailed below;

			   2019	 2018
			   £’000	 £’000

Channel Islands	 34,874	 29,981
Netherlands	 15,062	 4,810
Rest of Europe	 11,942	 6,410
Rest of World	 5,035	 1,250